
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012382-2022 

Contract

C63442- Generic Skills Leadership + Management
Training for Trainee Doctors

Health Education England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-012382

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-030d86  

Published 12 May 2022, 1:02pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Email

mark.gilbert@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012382-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012382-2022
mailto:mark.gilbert@hee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.hee.nhs.uk
https://www.hee.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

C63442- Generic Skills Leadership + Management Training for Trainee Doctors

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Leadership and management training for trainee doctors all specialities.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £108,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This specification is focused on the delivery of leadership and management training to



Page 4 to 8

trainee doctors across all specialties.
Leadership is a key part of doctors’ professional work regardless of specialty and setting. It is
already a requirement of all doctors as laid out in the General Medical Council’s (GMC)
publications Good Medical Practice, Tomorrow’s Doctors and also Management for Doctors.

As doctors progress through their training and consolidate their skills and knowledge in
everyday practice, they are very often the key medical person relating to patients and other
staff, and the ones who are experiencing how day-to-day healthcare works in action. They are
uniquely placed:

• to develop experience in management and leadership through relationships with other
people, departments and ways of working,
• to understand how the patient experiences healthcare, and how the processes and systems
of delivering care can be improved

For these reasons, leadership and management training is an essential component of the
training curricular for all Specialty Schools and junior doctors are required to complete a
course in the later part of their training, before they achieve their Certificate of Completion
of Training.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-001773

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 14 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 14 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Lunniagh Partnership Ltd.

/Notice/001773-2022


Page 6 to 8

70 Clarkehouse road, Sheffield

Sheffield

S10 2LJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

8760580

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £108,000

Lowest offer: £108,000 / Highest offer: £108,000 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//


Page 8 to 8

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Email

commercialteam@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:commercialteam@hee.nhs.uk
https://www.hee.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-20T22:54:30+0100
	TCPDF




